result of resolving an insurance claim with respect to the Poplarville, Mississippi distribution
facilities, which were damaged by hurricane Katrina in Movie Star’s first quarter of fiscal 2006.

In addition, the following non-recurring expenses attributable to the transactions contemplated by the merger
agreement have been excluded from the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations of
Movie Star for the nine months ended March 31, 2007 and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006. These items
consist of:

• A grant to Performance Enhancement Partners, LLC, on the closing date of the merger, of
non-qualified options to purchase 275,000 shares of Movie Star common stock at an exercise
price equal to the fair market value of a share of Movie Star common stock on the grant date.
These options will vest within one year of the closing date of the merger.

85

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of April 28, 2007
(amounts in thousands)

FOH
Holdings

Movie
Star

Pro forma
Adjustments

FOH
Holdings
and Movie
Star Pro
Forma

Consolidated

Edgar Filing: MOVIE STAR INC /NY/ - Form PRER14A

108

Assets:
Current Assets
Cash and equivalents $ 1,991 $ 82 $ 19,000(a) $ 21,073
Accounts receivable 706 6,647 (493)(b) 6,860
Merchandise inventories 17,387 8,115 48(b)(c) 25,550
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,007 126 — 5,133
Deferred income tax assets 944 1,725 — 2,669
Total current assets 26,035 16,695 18,555 61,285
Property, plant and equipment, net 16,687 994 644(c) 18,325
Goodwill 7,131 537 6,422(d) 14,090
Intangibles and other assets 19,558 3,556 7,320(e) 30,434
Total Assets $ 69,411 $ 21,782 $ 32,941 $ 124,134
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:
Current liabilities:
Revolving line of credit and term loans $ 3,857 $ 3,477 $ — $ 7,334
Current portion of long-term debt 4,343 56 — 4,399
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 19,328 2,912 293(b)(c)(d) 22,533
Total current liabilities 27,528 6,445 293 34,266
Deferred rent 2,296 282 (282)(c) 2,296
Long-term debt 14,909 — (7,500)(f) 7,409
Other 34 118 — 152
Deferred income tax liabilities 9,471 — 2,548(g) 12,019
Total Liabilities 54,238 6,845 (4,941) 56,142
Series A preferred stock — — 7,500(f) 7,500
Total shareholders’ equity 15,173 14,937 30,382(a) 60,492
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 69,411 $ 21,782 $ 32,941 $ 124,134
See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements

86

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended July 29, 2006
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

FOH
Holdings Movie Star

Pro forma
Adjustments

FOH Holdings
and Movie

Star Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net sales $ 137,258 $ 51,639 $ (1,211)(h) $ 187,686
Cost of goods sold 80,390 37,528 (1,115)(h) 116,803
Gross profit 56,868 14,111 (96) 70,883
Selling, general and administrative expenses 57,712 16,310 1,185(h) 75,207
Merger-related fees 246 — 246
Insurance recovery (1,450) — (1,450)

Edgar Filing: MOVIE STAR INC /NY/ - Form PRER14A

109

Operating loss (844) (995) (1,281) (3,120)
Interest expense, net 2,421 473 (608)(i) 2,286
Loss before income taxes and discontinued
 operations (3,265) (1,468) (673) (5,406)
Income tax provision (benefit) 121 (468) 468(j) 121
Loss from continuing operations $ (3,386) $ (1,000) $ (1,141) $ (5,527)
Loss from continuing operations $ (1,000) $ (5,527)
Less: Preferred stock dividends — (563)(k)
Loss available to common shareholders $ (1,000) $ (6,090)
Basic net loss per share $ (0.06) $ (0.13)
Diluted net loss per share $ (0.06) $ (0.13)
Weighted average shares outstanding –
basic 15,700 45,277(k)
Weighted average shares outstanding –
diluted 15,700 45,277(k)
See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements

87

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
For the nine months ended April 28, 2007
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

FOH
Holdings Movie Star

Pro forma
adjustments

FOH Holdings
and Movie

Star Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net sales $ 122,799 $ 50,000 $ (2,774)(h) $ 170,025
Cost of goods sold 70,303 33,801 (2,585)(h) 101,519
Gross profit 52,496 16,199 (189) 68,506
Selling, general and administrative expenses 46,678 13,368 844(h) 60,890
Merger-related fees — 1,952 — 1,952
Gain on sale of property, plant and
equipment — (496) — (496)
Operating income 5,818 1,375 (1,033) 6,160
Interest expense, net 1,558 526 (455)(i) 1,629
Income before income taxes and
discontinued operations 4,260 849 (578) 4,531
Income tax provision (benefit) 1,278 340 (259) 1,359
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 2,982 $ 509 $ (319) $ 3,172
Income from continuing operations $ 509 $ 3,172
Less: Preferred stock dividends — (422)(k)
Net income available to common
shareholders $ 509 $ 2,750

Edgar Filing: MOVIE STAR INC /NY/ - Form PRER14A

110

Basic earnings per share $ 0.03 $ 0.06
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.03 $ 0.05
Weighted average shares outstanding –
 basic 15,978 45,555(k)
Weighted average shares outstanding –
 diluted 16,467 51,527(k)
See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements

88

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information